



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 5300/2024

URN: CMA / 8703U / 2024

Valeed Yusuf S/o Rasheed Yusuf, Aged About 52 Years, R/o Near Gol Masjid, Tonk, Tehsil And Distt. Tonk (Rajasthan).

----Appellant

Versus

1. Akeel Yusuf S/o Late Mohammad Yusuf, Aged About 72 Years, R/ 26, Swami Pada, Budana Gate, Meerut, Distt. Meerut (U.p.).
2. Faija D/o Late Habib Yusuf Siddiki And Wife Of Hashmat Ulla, Aged About 61 Years, R/o 40 Street, No. 22 Jakir Nagar, Okhla, South Delhi.
3. Shameema Begum W/o Late Rasheed Yusuf, Aged About 71 Years, R/o Mohalla Gol Masjid, Tonk, Tehsil And Distt. Tonk (Rajasthan).
4. Fareed Yunus Siddiki S/o Late Rasheed Yusuf, Aged About 50 Years, R/o Mohalla Gola Masjid, Tonk, Tehsil And Distt. Tonk (Rajasthan).
5. Farahim Yusuf Siddiki S/o Late Rasheed Yusuf, Aged About 41 Years, R/o Mohalla Gol Masjid, Tonk, Tehsil And Distt. Tonk (Rajasthan).
6. Sameena Siddiki D/o Late Rasheed Yusuf Siddiki And W/o Aktar Aalam, Aged About 61 Years, R/o Jakir Nagar, 40 Street, No. 22, Okhla, South Delhi.
7. Muneera D/o Rasheed Yusuf And W/o Mirza Vaseeulla Beg, Aged About 53 Years, R/o Raj Talkies Road, Najarbagh Road, Tonk, Distt. Tonk.
8. Rajiya Bano D/o Late Rasheed Yusuf And W/o Mehamooulla Khan, Aged About 56 Years, R/o Baheer, Tonk, At Present Mohalla Gol Masjid, Tonk, Tehsil And Distt. Tonk.
9. Farha Siddiki D/o Late Rasheed Yusuf And W/o Badshah Miya, Aged About 47 Years, R/o Bhatta Basti, Jaipur. At Present R/o Gol Masjid, Tonk, Tehsil And Distt. Tonk.
10. Munajja Siddiki D/o Late Rasheed Yusuf And W/o Annesudeen, Aged About 43 Years, R/o Chaar Darwaja, Jaipur, At Present R/o Mohalla Gol Masjid, Tonk, Distt.



Tonk.

11. Muneeba D/o Late Rasheed Yusuf And W/o Mujeeb, Aged About 44 Years, At Present R/o Gol Masjid Tehsil And Distt. Tonk.
12. Sayyed Thokeer Osaaf S/o Dr. Osaaf Sayeed Vasfee, Aged About 52 Years, R/o Plot No. 112, Ras Bihar Mother Diary Road, I.P. Extension, Delhi.
13. Shakeel Ahamad S/o Sher Mohammad, Aged About 67 Years, R/o Kaarigarom Ki Gali, Kothwali Ke Saamne, Subhash Bazar, Tonk.
14. Afjaal Ahamad S/o Mohammad Rafeek, Aged About 52 Years, R/o Mubarak Masjid Ke Peeche, Civil Line, Tonk.
15. Vahid S/o Naina Kureshi, Aged About 41 Years, R/o Mohala Kassaabaan, Gali Superintendent Sahab, Tonk, Tehsil And Distt. Tonk.
16. Dy. Registration Officer, Tonk, Dy. Registrar Office, Tonk.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Fahad Hasan Mr. Anas Khan Mr. Ishan Raj Khan
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Shashank Bhansali Mr. Prashant Vijay Mr. Yatin Kumar

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Judgment

10/07/2026

1. Instant appeal has been filed by the appellant-plaintiff, challenging the order dated 16.11.2024 passed by District Judge, Tonk, dismissing application for temporary injunction in the pending suit for partition and permanent injunction.
2. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondents pointed out that during course of appeal, the main suit itself has been disposed of in terms of mutual settlement and has been permitted to be



withdrawn vide order dated 27.05.2026, hence, in that view, instant appeal arising out of suit has also rendered infructuous. A copy of order dated 27.05.2026, deciding the suit as per mutual settlement, has been placed on record.

3. In view of the above, instant appeal stands disposed of.
4. Interim order dated 04.02.2025 stands vacated.
5. All pending application(s), if any, also stand(s) disposed of.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J